
 
 
 
 
April 7, 2022 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING  
 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Administrator 
 
Re: Docket No. 21-035-53 

In the Matter of the Application of US Magnesium, LLC for Determination of Long-
Term Rates, Terms, and Conditions of Interruptible/DSM Electric Service between 
it and Rocky Mountain Power 

 
Pursuant to the Phase I and II Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearings issued by the Public 
Service Commission of Utah on October 13, 2021 in the above referenced matter, Rocky 
Mountain Power hereby submits for filing its Confidential Direct Testimony of Craig M. Eller. 
 
Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that all formal correspondence and requests for 
additional information regarding this filing be addressed to the following: 
 
By E-mail (preferred): datarequest@pacificorp.com 
    jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
 
By regular mail:  Data Request Response Center 
    PacifiCorp 
    825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 
    Portland, OR  97232 
 
Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Senior Vice President, Regulation and Customer & Community Solutions 
 
cc: Service List Docket Nos. 21-035-53 
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mailto:jana.saba@pacificorp.com


1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 21-035-53 
 

I hereby certify that on April 7, 2022, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov  
Bela Vastag bvastag@utah.gov  
Alex Ware aware@utah.gov  
ocs@utah.gov   
US Magnesium  
Phillip J. Russell (C) prussell@jdrslaw.com  
Gary Dodge (C) gdodge@jdrslaw.com  
Division of Public Utilities 
dpudatarequest@utah.gov   
Assistant Attorney General 
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Justin Jetter jjetter@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 
Victor Copeland vcopeland@agutah.gov  
Rocky Mountain Power 
Data Request Response Center datarequest@pacificorp.com 
Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com  

utahdockets@pacificorp.com 
Emily Wegener emily.wegener@pacificorp.com 

 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Mary Penfield 
Adviser, Regulatory Operations 
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